

HELEIN & MARASHLIAN, LLC 1483 Chain Bridge Road Suite 301 McLean, Virginia 22101 Telephone: (703) 714-1300 Facsimile: (703) 714-1330 E-mail: <u>mail@CommLawGroup.com</u> Website: <u>www.CommLawGroup.com</u>

Writer's Direct Dial Number 703-714-1313

Writer's E-mail Address jsm@commlawgroup.com

March 5, 2009

Via Electronic Filing

International Bureau, Policy Division Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street SW Washington, DC 20554

Re: Nortel Networks Corporation, ITC-214-20070627-00248, Notification Letter

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On February 13, 2009, pursuant to 47 CFR § 63.21(i), Nortel Networks Corporation ("NNC") notified the Commission, , that its wholly-owned subsidiary, Nortel Networks, Inc. ("NNI") would undertake operations pursuant to NNC's international 214 license, granted on January 29, 2009.¹

The purpose of this letter is to notify the Commission of NNI and NNC's pending bankruptcy proceedings. NNI filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy protection on January 14, 2009.² NNI is in the process of transferring control of its wireless and other FCC authorizations to a

¹ See Public Notice, International Authorizations Granted, DA 09-228, Feb. 12, 2009; See Letter from Jonathan S. Marashlian to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, Re: File No. ITC-214-20070627-00248, Feb. 13, 2009.

² See Nortel Networks, Inc., Petition for Bankruptcy, United States Bankruptcy Court, District of Delaware, filed Jan. 14, 2009.

debtor in possession. NNI, in its current debtor in possession status, intends to continue its plan of operation pursuant to NNC's 214 authorization.

Likewise, on January 14, 2009, NNC filed for bankruptcy protection under Chapter 15 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code.³ In accordance with 47 C.F.R. § 1.65, this letter serves to notify the Commission of this change to NNC's 214 application. There has been no transfer of control as defined by the Commission's rules in connection with NNC's bankruptcy petition.

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Jonathan S. Marashlian Jacqueline R. Hankins Counsel to Nortel Networks, Inc.

³ See Nortel Networks Corporation, Petition for Bankruptcy, United States Bankruptcy Court, District of Delaware, filed Jan. 14, 2009.